

No. 119PA18

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)

v.)

From Wake County

CHRISTOPHER B. SMITH)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
NORTH CAROLINA ADVOCATES FOR JUSTICE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

 I. North Carolina’s Longstanding Rule that a General Motion to Dismiss Challenges the Sufficiency of All Elements of the Challenged Offenses Serves to Protect the Constitutional Rights of Defendants.....3

 II. Allowing the Waiver of Meritorious Claims Whenever Counsel Augments a General Motion to Dismiss with Argument Runs Counter to North Carolina Public Policy and Elevates Form Over Substance7

 A. *Indictments and Notice Pleading*.....8

 B. *Assignments of Error* 11

 III. A Straightforward Rule on Preservation Promotes Judicial Efficiency and Avoids Arbitrary and Unequal Outcomes 13

 A. *The Walker Rule Leads to Unnecessary Additional Trial and Appellate Process on a Fundamental Question* 13

 B. *A Simple Rule Is Appropriate Because It Will Not Incentivize Defendants to Hide Meritorious Claims When Moving to Dismiss at Trial*..... 15

<i>C. Rule 2 Is Not a Sufficient Safeguard</i>	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) 10

Broderick v. Broderick,
175 N.C. App. 501, 623 S.E.2d 806 (2006)..... 12

Commonwealth v. McGovern,
397 Mass. 863, 494 N.E.2d 1298 (1986)..... 17

Dogwood Dev. & Mgmt. Co., LLC v. White Oak Transp. Co.,
362 N.C. 191, 657 S.E.2d 361 (2008) 12

Griffin v. Illinois,
351 U.S. 12, 76 S. Ct. 585 (1956) 5

Hoke v. Henderson,
15 N.C. 1 (1833) 5

Holleman v. Aiken,
193 N.C. App. 484, 668 S.E.2d 579 (2008)..... 10

Jackson v. Virginia,
443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781 (1979) 4

State v. Armstrong,
232 N.C. 727, 62 S.E.2d 50 (1950) 8

State v. Booher,
305 N.C. 554, 290 S.E.2d 561 (1992) 19

State v. Braswell,
312 N.C. 553, 324 S.E.2d 241 (1985) 15

State v. Campbell,
___ N.C. App. ___, 810 S.E.2d 803, *disc. rev. granted*,
371 N.C. 343, 813 S.E.2d 849 (2018) 19

<i>State v. Cox,</i> 281 N.C. 131, 187 S.E.2d 785 (1972)	19
<i>State v. Crocker,</i> 239 N.C. 446, 80 S.E.2d 243 (1954)	4
<i>State v. Crockett,</i> 368 N.C. 717, 782 S.E.2d 878 (2016)	3
<i>State v. Elam,</i> 302 N.C. 157, 273 S.E.2d 661 (1981)	6
<i>State v. Gregory,</i> 223 N.C. 415, 27 S.E.2d 140 (1943)	8
<i>State v. Hayes,</i> 681 N.W.2d 203 (Wis. 2004)	16, 17
<i>State v. Killian,</i> 173 N.C. 792, 92 S.E. 499 (1917).....	4
<i>State v. Lawrence,</i> 196 N.C. 562, 146 S.E. 395 (1929).....	3
<i>State v. Lynch,</i> 327 N.C. 210, 393 S.E.2d 811 (1990)	4
<i>State v. Mann,</i> 355 N.C. 294, 560 S.E.2d 776 (2002)	3
<i>State v. Miller,</i> 2004 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 32, 2004 WL 115374, (Tenn. Crim. App. 2004)	17
<i>State v. Moody,</i> 150 N.C. 847, 64 S.E. 431 (1909).....	2, 4
<i>State v. Mostafavi,</i> 370 N.C. 681, 811 S.E.2d 138 (2018)	9

<i>State v. Pasour</i> , 183 N.C. 793, 111 S.E. 779 (1922).....	4
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 299 N.C. 95, 261 S.E.2d 114 (1980)	3, 4
<i>State v. Smith</i> , COA17-680, ___ N.C. App. ___, slip op. (April 3, 2018)	3
<i>State v. Stephens</i> , 244 N.C. 380, 93 S.E.2d 431 (1956)	3
<i>State v. Stocks</i> , 319 N.C. 437, 355 S.E.2d 492 (1987)	6
<i>State v. Stroud</i> , 147 N.C. App. 549, 557 S.E.2d 544 (2001).....	14
<i>State v. Sturdivant</i> , 304 N.C. 293, 283 S.E.2d 719 (1981)	8, 9
<i>State v. Tart</i> , 372 N.C. 73, 824 S.E.2d 837 (2019)	9
<i>State v. Todd</i> , 369 N.C. 707, 799 S.E.2d 834 (2017)	15
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 252 N.C. App. 409, 798 S.E.2d 529 (2017).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 242 N.C. App. 361, 774 S.E.2d 880 (2015), <i>disc.</i> <i>rev. denied</i> , 369 N.C. 754, 799 S.E.2d 624 (2017)	9
<i>Sutton v. Duke</i> , 277 N.C. 94, 176 S.E.2d 161 (1970)	10
<i>Wake County v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , 235 N.C. App. 633, 762 S.E.2d 477 (2014).....	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.C. Const. Art. I, § 19 4
N.C. Const. Art. IV, § 12(6) 5
N.C. Const. Art. IV, § 13(2) 6, 8, 12

STATUTES

1977 N.C. Sess. Laws 895..... 6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1227 16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1227(d)..... 6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1415 (2019)..... 14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1420 (2019)..... 14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1422 14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1446(d)(5) 6, 16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-98..... 9
Wis. Stat. § 974.02(2)..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James E. Sizemore, *General Scope and Philosophy of the New Rules*, 5 Wake Forest Intra. L. Rev. 1 (1969) 10
John V. Orth & Paul Martin Newby, *The North Carolina State Constitution* 137 (2d ed. 2013) 8
N.C. R. App. P. 2 19

N.C. R. App. P. 10(a)(3)	13, 18
N.C. R. App. P. 10(b).....	12
N.C. R. App. P. 28(i)(b)	1
N.C. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(1)	10
